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May |7, 2006

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Hon. Christina M. Smith
Administrative Law Judge

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street N.E., Suite 215
Salem, Oregon 97308

Re: Charter Communications Holding Co. LLC v. Central Lincoln People's
Utility District, UM 1241

Dear Judge Smith:

I am counsel for Complainant Charter in the above-captioned matter. I write to you with
the consent of counsel for Respondent Central Lincoln People’s Utility District to request an
extension of all deadlines in the above-captioned matter. The parties have reached an agreement
on settlement terms, and are in the process of formalizing such settlement. However, under the
current schedule for this case, both parties have Opening Testimony due this Friday, May 19,
2006. In order to allow the parties time to focus on finalizing the necessary settlement
documents, we respectfully request that each of the currently scheduled filing dates in this case
be withdrawn and extended one month, so that the new schedule would be:

o Concurrent Opening Testimohy — June 19, 2006
o Concurrent Rebuttal Testimony — August 21, 2006

The currently scheduled September 28, 2006 hearing date could remain unchanged.

Granting this request will provide the parties an opportunity to focus on settlement and
thereby prevent inefficient use of the Commission’s time and resources.

Respectfully Sub}itted,

At

T. Scott Thompson

201316_1.DOC



CoLE, RaywiD & BRAVERMAN, L.L.P.
Hon. Christina M. Smith

May 17, 2006
Page 2

CcC:

Peter Gintner

Macpherson, Gintner, Gordon & Diaz
423 North Coast Highway

P.0. Box 1270

Newport, OR 97365
gintner@mggdlaw.com

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Administrative Hearings Division
550 Capitol Street NE #215

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
PUC.FilingCenter@state.or.us

Bob Sipler

Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
bob.sipler@state.or.us

Michael T. Weirich

Assistant Attorney General

Regulated Utility and Business Section
1162 Court St NE

Salem OR 97301-4096

michael weirich@state.or.us

Jerry Murray

Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
jerry.murray@state.or.us

Christopher S. Huther
Preston Gates Ellis Ruvelas & Meeds
1735 New York Avenue NW Ste 500

Washington DC 20006-5209
chuther@prestongates.com

Richard Stewart

Verizon Northwest, Inc.

600 Hidden Ridge

Mailcode: HQEO3J28

Irving TX 75038
Richard.stewart@verizon.com

Rates and Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon St. IWTC0702
Portland OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Barbara W. Halle

Assistant General Counsel

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC1301
Portland, OR 97204
barbara.halle@pgn.com

Paul Davies

Manager

PO Box 1126

Newport OR 97365-0090
pdavies@cencoast.com
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